
Descendants of Roger Mare and Thomazin Buckingham

1

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

First Generation

1.  Roger Mare1,2 was born ca. 1801 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England 2 and died in 1857 in Devonshire,
England3 about age 56.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1841, Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 4 Roger Mare, age, 40-44, born Devon

• Census: 1851, Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 2 Roger Mare, head, 50, born Morchard
Bishop, Devonshire. boot and shoemaker

• Occupation: Boot and Shoemaker, 1851. 2 

Roger married Thomazin Buckingham1,2 20 Apr 1824 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 1 
Thomazin was born ca. 1803 in Chulmleigh, Devonshire, England. 2 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1841, Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 5 Thomazin Mare, age 35-39, born Devon

• Census: 1851, Chulmleigh, Devonshire, England. 2 Thomazin Mare, wife, 48, born Chulmleigh,
Devonshire

Children from this marriage were:
2 F i. Thomazin Buckingham Mare2,6 was born ca. 1824 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire,

England2 and was christened 27 Dec 1824 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 6 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1841, Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 4 Thomazin Mare, 15-19, born

Devon

• Census: 1851, Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 2 Thomazin Mare, 26, dau, born
Morchard Bishop

3 M ii. Richard Buckingham Mare7 was christened 13 Jul 1827 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire,
England.7 

4 F iii. Elizabeth Mare was christened 29 Mar 1830 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 8 

5 F iv. Emma Mare4 was born ca. 1833 in Devon4 and was christened 12 May 1833 in Morchard
Bishop, Devonshire, England.9 

6 M v. John Mare2,10 was born 1 Aug 1836 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England, 2,10 was
christened 14 Aug 1836 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England, 11 died 4 Aug 1911 in St.
Louis, St. Louis City, Missouri10 at age 75, and was buried in St. Louis, St. Louis City,
Missouri.10 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1841, Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 4 John Mare, 4, born Devon

• Census: 1851, Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 2 John Mare, son, 14, born
Morchard Bishop

• Cemetery: Bellefontaine Cemetery, St. Louis, St. Louis City, Missouri. 10 

7 F vi. Susan Anne Mare2,12 was born ca. 1839 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England 2 and
was christened 19 May 1839 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 12 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1841, Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 4 Susan Mare, 2, born Devon

• Census: 1851.2 Susan Mare, dau, 11, born Morchard Bishop

8 F vii. Mary Mare13 was christened 17 Jul 1842 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England 13 and
died 8 Feb 1843.14 

+ 9 M viii. William Henry Mare15,16,17,18 was born in Jun 1844 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire,
England2,19,20,21 and was christened 29 Jun 1844 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire,
England.18 



 

2

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

William married Jemima C. Scott22,23,24 29 Apr 1872 in St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 25 



 

3

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

Second Generation (Children)

9.  William Henry Mare15,16,17,18 (Roger 1) was born in Jun 1844 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire,
England2,19,20,21 and was christened 29 Jun 1844 in Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 18 

General Notes: In the 1910 census a Margaret Bryson, age 30, born North Carolina, is listed as living
with the family as an adopted daughter.
 
In the 1919 Pensacola city directory, S.K. Mare, asst. auditor for the Pensacola Ship Building Co., was
living on Bayshore, probably Drive, as was his brother John B. Mare, auditor for the company. Also
living on Bay Shore was Wm. H. Mare. Three of John's brothers have first names beginning with S. but
no middle initial of K. Wm. H. Mare could be his father or brother. They are probably all living at the
same address.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1851, Morchard Bishop, Devonshire, England. 2 William Mare, age 6, scholar, son, born

Morchard Bishop, Devonshire

• Immigration: Status in 1900 is Naturalized, 1870. 26,27 

• Census: 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 28 

• Occupation: Dry goods clerk, 1880.28 

• Residence: 2744 Cass Ave., 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 28 

• Census: 1900, St. Louis City, Missouri.29 

• Occupation: Mfr. Ladies Underwear, 1900.29 

• Residence: 3839 Cook Ave., 1900, St. Louis City, Missouri. 29 

• Census: 1910, St. Louis City, Missouri.26 

• Occupation: Dry goods manufacturer, 1910. 26 

• Residence: 4251 Cook Ave., St. Louis City, Missouri, 1910. 26 

William married Jemima C. Scott,22,23,24 daughter of Unknown and Margaret, 29 Apr 1872 in St. Louis, St.
Louis, Missouri.25 Jemima was born in Nov 1852 in Scotland. 30,31,32 

General Notes: 1910 census states she is the mother of 10 children, 6 of whom are still living. There is
a picture of John B. Mare with an older brother, Andrew. John looks about two years old, Andrew four
or five. Andrew is not in the 1910 census with them. Stewart Scott Mare died in 1881, which leaves one
other child no longer alive in 1910.

Noted events in her life were:
• Immigration: Status of citizenship not noted, 1868. 33,34 

• Census: 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 35 

• Residence: 2744 Cass Ave., 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 35 

• Census: 1900, St. Louis City, Missouri.32 

• Number of children: Mother of 10 children, 6 still living, 1900. 36 

• Residence: 3839 Cook Ave., 1900, St. Louis City, Missouri. 37 

• Census: 1910, St. Louis City, Missouri.33 

• Residence: 4251 Cook Ave., St. Louis City, Missouri, 1910. 33 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10 M i. William H. Mare38,39,40 was born 15 Sep 1873 in St. Louis City, Missouri,40,41,42 died 3 Jan

1955 in St. Louis County, Missouri40 at age 81, and was buried in St. Louis, Missouri. 40 

William married Alice Emily Stobie43,44 (d. 8 Dec 1943) about 1895.45 

11 M ii. Stewart Scott Mare46,47 was born 11 Nov 1875 in St. Louis, Missouri,47,48 died 21 Nov 1881
in St. Louis, Missouri47 at age 6, and was buried in St. Louis, Missouri. 47 



 

4

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1880, St. Louis, Missouri.49 

• Residence: 2744 Cass Ave., 1880, St. Louis, Missouri. 49 

• Cemetery: Bellefontaine Cemetery, St. Louis, Missouri. 47 

12 F iii. Margaret L. Mare50 was born about 1878 in Missouri.51 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1880, St. Louis, Missouri.51 

• Residence: 2744 Cass Ave., 1880, St. Louis, Missouri. 51 

+ 13 M iv. James Scott Mare52,53,54 was born 13 Jan 1880 in St. Louis, Missouri, 53,54,55,56,57 died 18
Apr 1918 in Springfield, Sangamon, Illinois 53,54 at age 38, and was buried in St. Louis,
Missouri.53,54 

James married Georgine E. Neth58,59 (d. 19 Mar 1961) about 1905.60 

14 M v. Robert Richmond Mare61,62 was born 21 Oct 1883 in St. Louis, Missouri,63,64,65 died
28 Dec 1947 in San Antonio, Bexar, Texas66 at age 64, and was buried 2 Jan 1948 in San
Antonio, Bexar, Texas.65 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1900, St. Louis City, Missouri.67 

• Occupation: Stock clerk, 1900.67 

• Residence: 3839 Cook Ave., 1900, St. Louis City, Missouri. 67 

• Occupation: Dry good business (Com Traveler), 1910. 61 

• Residence: 4251 Cook Ave., St. Louis City, Missouri, 1910. 61 

• Census 1910: St. Louis City, Missouri, 16 Apr 1910. 61 

• Cemetery: Sunset Memorial Park, San Antonio, Bexar, Texas.68 

Robert married Georgia E. "Georgie" Rousseau.69 Georgia was born 12 Apr 1881 in
Gainesville, Cooke, Texas69 and died 8 Dec 1947 in San Antonio, Bexar, Texas69 at age 66.

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Sunset Memorial Park, San Antonio, Bexar, Texas.69 

15 M vi. John Buckingham Mare70 was born 19 Nov 1886 in St. Louis,
Missouri,71,72,73,74,75,76,77,78 died 31 Jul 1967 in Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida71,78,79,80 at age 80, and was buried 2 Aug 1967 in Pensacola,
Escambia, Florida.75,81 

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Pensacola Shipbuilding Company. 75 

• Religion: Member of 1st Presbyterian Church.75 

• Residence: 3839 Cook Ave., 1900, St. Louis, Missouri. 82 

• Census: 1900, St. Louis, Missouri.82 John B. Mare, son, 13, born Nov
1886 in MO

• Occupation: College teacher, 1910. 83 

• Residence: 4251 Cook Ave., 1910, St. Louis, Missouri. 83 

• Census: 1910, St. Louis, Missouri.83 

• Occupation: Auditor, Pensacola Shipbuilding Co., 1919. 84 

• Residence: Bay Shore, 1919, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 85 

• Residence: 200 W. La Rua, 1924, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 86 

• Census: 1930, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 87 

• Occupation: Accountant; own business: John B. Mare, Certified Public Accounting,, 14



 

5

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

Apr 1930, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 73,75 

• Residence: 1109 N. Reus St., 14 Apr 1930, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 73 

• Residence: 321 7th Street, Jul 1932, Coronado, San Diego, California. 88,89 through August
1934. The house has since been torn down and replaced by a large 2-story house.

• Occupation: Commissioner of Accounts & Deposits, U.S. Treasury Dept., 1935,
Jacksonville, Duval, Florida.90 

• Residence: 2008 Riverside Ave., 29 Nov 1935, Jacksonville, Duval, Florida. 91 

• Occupation: CPA for the National Recovery Administration., 1939, Jacksonville, Duval,
Florida.92 

• Residence: 1817 Willow Branch Terrace, 1938-1939, Jacksonville, Duval, Florida. 93 

• Occupation: Accountant, 17 1/2 S. Palafox (Brent Bldg.), 1956, Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida.94 

• Residence: 1109 N. Reus St., 1956, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 94 

• Residence: 1109 North Reus St., 31 Jul 1967, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 75 

• Obituary: Pensacola News-Journal, 31 Jul 1967, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 75 

• Funeral Service: First Presbyterian Church, 2 Aug 1967, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 75 

• Cemetery: Holy Cross Cemetery, 2 Aug 1967, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 95 Section 4,
Row 4, Space 91

John married Mary Ella Brent,71,96,97,98,99 daughter of Francis
Celestino Brent and Mary Ella Shuttleworth, 23 Apr 1921 in Pensacola,
Escambia, Florida.100,101,102,103 Mary was born 23 Jan 1879 in
Pensacola, Escambia, Florida,71,104,105,106 died 22 Dec 1964 in
Pensacola, Escambia, Florida71,78,107,108,109 at age 85, and was buried
24 Dec 1964 in Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 81,109 

Noted events in their marriage were:
• Marriage Fact: Honeymoon was in New York City "where they will

spend several weeks. On their return they will be at home at 200 West
La Rua St."15 

• Marriage Fact: Marriage took place at the Brent home on West La Rua. 15 

• Married by: Rev. Father Robert Fullerton of St. Michael's Catholic Church. 15 

• Newspaper announcement: "Beautiful Wedding of Miss Mollie Brent and Mr. J.B. Mare." 15 

• Newspaper announcement: Pensacola Journal, 26 Apr 1921, Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida.110 p.5: "Miss Mollie Brent Becomes Bride of Mr. John Mare at Lovely Home
Wedding"

Noted events in her life were:
• Nickname: Mollie.

• Residence: Gregory Street, Pensacola, Escambia County, Florida, 1880. 111 

• Census: 1880, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 111 

• Residence: 108 E. Romana St., 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 112 

• Census: 1900, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 112 

• Residence: 108 E. Romana, 1903, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 113 

• Residence: 200 W. La Rua, 1908, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 114 

• Residence: 200 W. La Rua, 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 115 

• Census: 1910, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 115 

• Residence: 200 W. La Rua, 1916, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 116 

• Residence: 200 W. La Rua, 1919, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 117 



 

6

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

• Residence: 200 Jackson St. (La Rua?), 1920, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 118 

• Census: 1920, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 119 

• Census: 1930, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 120 

• Residence: 1109 N. Reus St., 14 Apr 1930, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 120 

• Residence: 1109 N. Reus St., 25 May 1956, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 94,121 

• Obituary: Pensacola Journal, 23 Dec 1964, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 109 "Mrs. Mare
Dies in Local Hospital"

• Funeral Home: Waters and Hibbert Funeral Home, 24 Dec 1964, Pensacola, Escambia,
Florida.

• Funeral Service: St. Michael's Church, 24 Dec 1964, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 109 

• Cemetery: Holy Cross Cemetery, 24 Dec 1964, Pensacola, Escambia, Florida. 95 Section
4, Row 4, Space 92

16 M vii. Scott C. Mare122 was born in Jul 1889 in Missouri.123,124 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1900, St. Louis City, Missouri.125 

• Residence: 3839 Cook Ave., 1900, St. Louis City, Missouri. 125 

• Occupation: Shoe clerk, 1910.126 

• Residence: 4251 Cook Ave., St. Louis City, Missouri, 1910. 126 

• Census: St. Louis City, Missouri, 16 Apr 1910.126 

17 M viii. Stewart C. Mare127 was born in Oct 1893 in Missouri.128,129 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1900, St. Louis City, Missouri.130 

• Residence: 3839 Cook Ave., St. Louis, St. Louis County, Missouri, 1900. 130 

• Occupation: Brokerage clerk, 1910. 131 

• Residence: 4251 Cook Ave., St. Louis City, Missouri, 1910. 131 

• Census 1910: St. Louis City, Missouri, 16 Apr 1910. 131 



 

7

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

10.  William H. Mare38,39,40 (William Henry 2, Roger 1) was born 15 Sep 1873 in St. Louis City,
Missouri,40,41,42 died 3 Jan 1955 in St. Louis County, Missouri 40 at age 81, and was buried in St. Louis,
Missouri.40 

Noted events in his life were:
• Residence: 2744 Cass Ave., 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 132 

• Census: 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 132 

• Census: 1900, St. Louis, Missouri.133 

• Occupation: Bookkeeper, 1900.133 

• Residence: 3839 Cook Ave., 1900, St. Louis, Missouri. 133 

• Census: 1910, St. Louis, Missouri.134 William Harry Mare, 36, born Missouri, auditor and public
accountant

• Cemetery: Bellefontaine Cemetery, St. Louis, Missouri. 40 

William married Alice Emily Stobie43,44 about 1895.45 Alice was born 17 Oct 1866 in St. Louis City,
Missouri,44,135 died 8 Dec 1943 in St. Louis, Missouri44 at age 77, and was buried in St. Louis, Missouri. 44 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1900, St. Louis, Missouri.43 

• Number of children: Mother of 2 children, 1 still living, 1900. 43 

• Residence: 3839 Cook Ave., 1900, St. Louis, Missouri. 43 

• Census: 1910, St. Louis, Missouri.134 Alice Mare, 43, born Missouri, father born Scotland, mother
born England

• Cemetery: Bellefontaine Cemetery, St. Louis, Missouri. 44 

Children from this marriage were:
18 M i. William S. Mare was born 10 Dec 1895 in St. Louis, Missouri,136,137,138 died 19 Jul 1953138 

at age 57, and was buried in St. Louis, Missouri. 138,139 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1900, St. Louis, Missouri.136 William S. Mare, 5, grandson, born Dec 1895,

Missouri

• Census: 1910, St. Louis, Missouri.134 William S. Mare, son, 14, born Missouri

• Military Service:138 Sgt., U.S. Army, World War I

• Cemetery: Jefferson Barracks National Cemetery, St. Louis, Missouri. 138 Section 61, Site
348

+ 19 M ii. Robert C. Mare134,140,141 was born 2 Jul 1901 in Missouri,134,140,141 died 2 Sep
1998140,141 at age 97, and was buried in St. Louis, Missouri.

Robert married Helen Clara Staudinger142,143,144 (d. 1964).

13.  James Scott Mare52,53,54 (William Henry  2, Roger 1) was born 13 Jan 1880 in St. Louis,
Missouri,53,54,55,56,57 died 18 Apr 1918 in Springfield, Sangamon, Illinois 53,54 at age 38, and was buried in St.
Louis, Missouri.53,54 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 145 

• Residence: 2744 Cass Ave., 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 145 

• Census: 1900, St. Louis City, Missouri.146 

• Occupation: Bill clerk, 1900.146 

• Residence: 3839 Cook Ave., 1900, St. Louis, Missouri. 146 



 

8

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

• Occupation: Brokerage bookkeeper, 1910. 52 

• Residence: 4251 Cook Ave., 1910, St. Louis, Missouri. 52 

• Census: 1910, St. Louis, Missouri.52 

• Cemetery: Bellefontaine Cemetery, St. Louis, Missouri. 54 

James married Georgine E. Neth58,59 about 1905.60 Georgine was born 28 Jul 1884 in St. Louis,
Missouri59,147 and died 19 Mar 1961 in Kirkwood, St. Louis, Missouri 59 at age 76.

Noted events in her life were:
• Residence: 1910, St. Louis, Missouri.58 

• Census: 1910, St. Louis, Missouri.58 

• Cemetery: Bellefontaine Cemetery, St. Louis, Missouri. 59 

The child from this marriage was:
20 F i. Georgine L. Mare148 was born about 1906.149 

Noted events in her life were:
• Residence: 1910, St. Louis, Missouri.148 

• Census: 1910, St. Louis, Missouri.148 

Georgine married Francis Wilber Ittner. Francis was born in 1904 and died in 1983 at age
79.



 

9

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

19.  Robert C. Mare134,140,141 (William H. 3, William Henry 2, Roger 1) was born 2 Jul 1901 in
Missouri,134,140,141 died 2 Sep 1998140,141 at age 97, and was buried in St. Louis, Missouri.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1910, St. Louis, Missouri.134 Robert Mare, son, 8 born Missouri

• Census: 1940, University City, St. Louis, Missouri.143 Robert C. Mare, 38, born Missouri, public
accountant

• Cemetery: Bellefontaine Cemetery, St. Louis, Missouri. 141 

Robert married Helen Clara Staudinger.142,143,144 Helen was born ca. 1901 in Missouri,142,150 died in
1964144 about age 63, and was buried in St. Louis City, Missouri.

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1920, St. Louis, Missouri.142 Helen Clara Staudinger, 18, dau, born MO

• Census: 1940, University City, St. Louis, Missouri.143 Helen Mare, wife, 38, born Missouri

• Cemetery: Bellefontaine Cemetery, St. Louis, Missouri. 144 

Children from this marriage were:
21 F i. Helen Mare 

22 F ii. Roberta Mare 



Source Citations

10

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

     1.  England Marriages, 1538–1973, FHL Pilot Record Search database, www.familysearch.org, Roger Mare and Thomazin
Buckingham married 20 Apr 1824 in Morchard Bishop, Devon, England. Data extracted from FHL MF 916867, Parish Register
Transcripts.

     2.  1851 Census. England, Devonshire, Morchard Bishop, Regis. Dist: Crediton, H)107, Piece 1886, folio 113, Household
1847823, p.22.

     3.  England and Wales, Death Registration Index 1837-2007, FamilySearch.org database, Death was registered in the
March quarter, 1876, in the district of West Derby, Lancashire, age 50, Vol. 8B, p.459, Roger Mare, death recorded in the 2d
qtr. 1857, in the dist. of Crediton, Devonshire, vol. 5B, p.257.

     4.  1841 Census. England, Devonshire, Morchard Bishop, residing at Bottom of the Green, Regis Dist: Crediton, H)107,
Piece 216, Folio 11, p.16.

     5.  1841 Census. England, Lancashire, Morchard Bishop, residing at Bottom of the Green, Regis Dist: Crediton, H)107,
Piece 216, Folio 11, p.16.

     6.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Thomazin Buckingham Mare, chr 27 Dec
1824, Morchard Bishop. parents: Roger and Thomazin Mare. Data from FHL MF 916867.

     7.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Richard Buckingham Mare, chr 13 July 1827,
Morchard Bishop, parents: Roger and Thomazin Mare. Data from FHL MF 916867.

     8.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Elizabeth Mare, chr 29 Mar 1830 in Morchard
Bishop, parents: roger and Thomazin Mare. Data from FHL MF 916867.

     9.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Emma Mare, chr 12 May 1833, Morchard
Bishop, parents: Roger and Thomazin Mare.  Data from FHL MF 916867.

     10.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Memorial# 116399259.

     11.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, John Mare, chr 14 Aug 1836. Parents:
Roger and Thomasin Mare.  Data from FHL MF 916867.

     12.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Susan Anne Mare, chr 19 May 1838,
Morchard Bishop, parents: Roger and Thomasin Mare.  Data from FHL MF 916867.

     13.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Mary Mare, chr 17 July 1842, Morchard
Bishop. parents: Roger and Thomazin Mare. Data from FHL MF 916867.

     14.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Mary Mare, chr 17 July 1842, Morchard
Bishop. parents: Roger and Thomazin Mare. Death: 8 Feb 1843. Data from FHL MF 916867.

     15.  Announcement of wedding: Mary Ella "Mollie" Brent and John B. "Jack" Mare, Pensacola Journal, Pensacola, Florida,
Tuesday morning, 26 April 1921, p.5.

     16.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 14.  Name in census is
William H. Mare.

     17.  Texas Deaths, 1890-1976, FamilySearch.org, Data with image extracted from FHL MF 2218732. Death cert. #48972.
Name of father: William H. Mare, born England.

     18.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, William Henry Mare, christened 29 Jun 1844
in Morchard Bishop, Devon, England, parents: Roger Mare and Thomazin. Data extracted from FHL MF 916867.

     19.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 14.  Age in census is 65,
place of birth, England.

     20.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 29.  Place of birth is England, age 36.

     21.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 95.  Census states
born June 1844, age 55, born England - as were both parents.

     22.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 15. Listed in the census
as "mother in law."

     23.  Brent Baptisms & Marriages, transcribed from the records of St. Michael's Catholic Church, Pensacola, Florida, by Dicy
V. Bowman, May 1985. Copy of transcription provided by a Brent descendant, p.196, 23 Apr 1921, John B. Mare, s/o William
H. Mare & Emma Scott, married Mary Ella Brent d/o Francis C. Brent & Mary Ella Shuttleworth; wit: Thomas & Belle Brent



Source Citations

11

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

[Emma must be Jemima].

     24.  Texas Deaths, 1890-1976, FamilySearch.org, Data with image extracted from FHL MF 2218732. Death cert. #48972.
Name of mother: Jamine S. Scott, born Scotland.

     25.  Marriage records of St. Louis and St. Louis Co., 1806-1965, Vol. 15, p.307: married in St. Louis: William H. Mare and
Jemima Scott by A.A. Kendrick, Pastor, Beaumont Street Baptist Church. filed and recorded 4 May 1872.

     26.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 14.

     27.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 95.  Year, 1870, in
country 30 years.

     28.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 29.

     29.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 95.

     30.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 15.  Census states born
November 1852, age 47, born England - both parents born Scotland.

     31.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 30.  Place of birth is England, age, 28.

     32.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 96.

     33.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 15.

     34.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 96.  Immigration was
in 1869, in country 31 years.

     35.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 30.

     36.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 96.  In the 1900
census, Stewart G. and Margaret L. are not listed. Another Stewart, born 1894, is in the family, so possibly Stewart G. died.
Since William H., James S., Robert R., John B., Scott C. and Stewart C. are the six children alive in 1900 and are in the
census, Margaret must also have died. There is a picture of John B. Mare, very young, with an older brother named Andrew
who must have been born and died between the 1880 and 1900 censuses.

     37.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 96.

     38.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 31.  Name in census is William H. Mare.

     39.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 97.  Names listed in
census as William H. Mare.

     40.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Memorial# 116399478.

     41.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 31.  Place of birth is Missouri, age, 6.

     42.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 97.  Census states
born September 1873, in Missouri, age 26.

     43.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 98.

     44.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Memorial# 116398267.

     45.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 97.  Census gives
number of years married as 5.

     46.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 32.  Name in census is Stewart G. Mare
- could be Stewart S or L.

     47.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Memorial# 107814491.

     48.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 32.  Place of birth is Missouri, age, 4.

     49.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 32.

     50.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 33.  Name could be Margaret L.



Source Citations

12

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

     51.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 33.

     52.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 21.

     53.  Illinois Deaths and Stillbirths, 1916-1947, FamilySearch.org database, Death cert. #301.

     54.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Memorial# 116399069.

     55.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 21.  Place of birth,
Missouri; age 30.

     56.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 34.  Age in census is 8/12, born within
the census year, in September, which does not make sense since the census was taken in November.

     57.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 99.  Month and year of
birth given as January 1880, age 20, born Missouri.

     58.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 19.

     59.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Memorial# 116398845.

     60.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 19.  According to 1910
census, married 5 years.

     61.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 16.

     62.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Memorial #75617119, created by Cissie Currie.

     63.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 16.  Age is 26, place of
birth, Missouri.

     64.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 100.  Month and year
of birth given as October 1883, age 16, born Missouri.

     65.  Texas Deaths, 1890-1976, FamilySearch.org, Data with image extracted from FHL MF 2218732. Death cert. #48972.

     66.  Texas Deaths, 1890-1976, FamilySearch.org, Data with image extracted from FHL MF 2218732. Death cert. #48972.
He was widowed at tiome of death. Age 64.

     67.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 100.

     68.  Texas Deaths, 1890-1976, FamilySearch.org, Data with image extracted from FHL MF 2218732. Death cert. #48972.
Informant was his brother John B. Mare.

     69.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Memorial# 75616880.

     70.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 22.  Listed in census as
John B. Mare.

     71.  List of Brent Family Names and Dates from  Catherine Fick Healy (photocopy in the possesion of Anne Healy Field;).

     72.  Journals of R. Adm. Harold Foster "Skipper" Fick, vol.1949-1958 (Handwritten journal in the possession of Catherine
"Jean" Fick Healy), "19 Nov 1958 - Jack Mare 72." This is a different date from the other source.

     73.  1930 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL Microfilm #2340050, E.D. 17-26, Precinct 31, sheet 11-
B, line 49.

     74.  Journals of R. Adm. Harold Foster "Skipper" Fick, vol.1964-1968 (Handwritten journal in the possession of Catherine
"Jean" Fick Healy;), November 17 1964.  Jack Mare's birthday.

     75.  Obituary of John B. Mare, d.1967, Pensacola News-Journal , no date, p.12B.

     76.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 22.  Age in census is 23,
place of birth is Missouri.

     77.  U.S. Social Security Death Index, Social Security Administration, Accessed at Ancestry.com, 10 March 2007.  SSDI
name is John Mare, birth date is 19 November 1886.

     78.  Aunt Cora's Book of Birthdays, Small notebook of birthdays, by month and day, of family members. At back is a list of



Source Citations

13

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

marriages and deaths. Given to Cora Brent Warren by her sister Belle Brent, Dec. 27th, 1930. After Cora's death, someone
else made entries.

     79.  Journals of R. Adm. Harold Foster "Skipper" Fick, vol.1964-1968 (Handwritten journal in the possession of Catherine
"Jean" Fick Healy;), 31 July 1967.  Jean phoned to say that Jack had passed away about 12:30 EST.

     80.  Telegram, To Miss Lucy Healy in Washington D.C. from her Dad, Charles E. Healy, at Roosevelt Roads, Puerto Rico,
telling her of Uncle Jack's death today at noon, and to call her mother. 1 Aug 1967.

     81.  Holy Cross Cemetery, Pensacola, Florida, Records of Burial (Cemetery office, 1300 E. Hayes St., Pensacola;).

     82.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 4A, line 1.

     83.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 22.

     84.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola City Directory, 1919-20, vol. X, R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Jacksonville, Fla, p.299.

     85.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola City Directory, 1919-20, vol. X, R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Jacksonville, Fla, p.299.
There is no street number. There are a couple Bayshore streets in the Warrington area and another one east of Gulf Breeze.
He worked in the Warrington area. His house looked like a beach cottage.  Also at this residence are Wm. H. Mare, and S.K.
Mare, probably his brothers.

     86.  Polk's Pensacola (Escambia County, Fla.) City Directory, 1924 (R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Jacksonville, Fla;), p.387.

     87.  1930 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL Microfilm #2340050, E.D. 17-26, Precinct 31, sheet 11-
B, line 49.  Listed in census as John B. Mare. Age is given as 44 but he was 43. Age at first marriage is given as 35, but he
was 34.

     88.  Letter from John B. Mare [Jack] to Mr. H.F. Fick [Skipper], June 24, 1932.  The Mares were getting ready to move from
Pensacola to Coronado where they planned to stay for two years. They were renting out their house in Pensacola, shippping
the dogs by train, staying with the Turtles for a few days and then heading for Coronado.

     89.  Papers: Harold F. Fick, Letter to Jean Fick Healy from Harold F. Fick, 29 Aug 1967.

     90.  Letter from John B. Mare [Jack] to Mr. H.F. Fick [Skipper], Written on Treasury Dept letterhead.

     91.  Letter from John B. Mare [Jack] to Mr. H.F. Fick [Skipper], 29 Nov 1935, to Lt. Commander H.F. Fick, 3703
Northhampton St. NW, Washington DC.

     92.  Note on back of photograph, Date written by Aunt Mollie on back of photograph. Other note by Anne Field from
description of photo by Jean Healy. They were in Jacksonville 1938-39.

     93.  Letter to Jack and Mollie Brent Mare, July 1939, from Jean Fick, Letter written on 17 July 1939 to Mr. and Mrs. J.B.
Mare, 1817 Willow Branch Terrace, Jacksonville, Florida by Jean Fick at 2260 Manoa Road, Honolulu, T.H.

     94.  Polk's Pensacola (Escambia County, Fla.) City Directory, 1956 (R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Richmond, Virginia;).

     95.  Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field, May 2007.

     96.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.20, line 6.  Name on census is M.E.

     97.  1920 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 40, Precinct 34, Sheet 25, line 47.  Name on census is
Mary Ella Brent.

     98.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola  Directory, 1907, Vol. III (R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Pensacola, Fla;), p.146.  Listed as
Mollie E. Brent.

     99.  Family Bible of Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent.

     100.  Announcement of wedding: Mary Ella "Mollie" Brent and John B. "Jack" Mare, Pensacola Journal, Pensacola, Florida,
Tuesday morning, 26 April 1921, p.5, Mrs. Rufus Manley was matron of honor.

     101.  Marriage Certificate and License for John B. Mare and Mary Ella Brent, 1921 (Escambia County, Florida, Clerk of the
Circuit Court, Marriage Book T, p.497, Certificate # 10506, FHC MF 0941006;), License on 22 April 1921, married by R.
Fullerton, Catholic Priest.

     102.  Family Bible of Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent, Marriage took place on Saturday, 23 April 1921.

     103.  Brent Baptisms & Marriages, transcribed from the records of St. Michael's Catholic Church, Pensacola, Florida, by



Source Citations

14

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

Dicy V. Bowman, May 1985. Copy of transcription provided by a Brent descendant, p.196, 23 Apr 1921, John B. Mare, s/o
William H. Mare & Emma Scott, married Mary Ella Brent d/o Francis C. Brent & Mary Ella Shuttleworth; wit: Thomas & Belle
Brent.

     104.  1920 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 40, Precinct 34, Sheet 25, line 47.  Place of birth is
Florida, age 41.

     105.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 29.  Month and
year of birth given as January 1879, age 21.

     106.  Family Bible of Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent, Born Thursday, 23 Jan 1879.

     107.  Journals of R. Adm. Harold Foster "Skipper" Fick, vol.1964-1968 (Handwritten journal in the possession of Catherine
"Jean" Fick Healy;), Tuesday 22 December 1964.  Mollie Died about 3:00 p.m. EST in Pensacola. Funeral will be on Thursday
at 9:00 a.m. Jean was going to fly down on Wednesday [from Washington DC].

     108.  Family Bible of Mary Ella Shuttleworth Brent, Date of death in family Bible is 1965, not 1964, but 1964 is correct.

     109.  Obituary of Mary Ella Brent Mare, d.1964, Pensacola Journal, Wednesday, 23 December 1964, p.5A.

     110.  Announcement of marriage: Mollie Brent & John Mare,1921, Pensacola Journal, Tuesday morning, 26 Apr 1921, p.5,
"Miss Mollie Brent becomes bride of Mr. John Mare at lovely home wedding."

     111.  1880 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 44, p.20, line 6.

     112.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 23, Precinct 13, Sheet 10A, p.280, line 29.

     113.  Wiggins' Pensacola City Directory, 1903 (The Wiggins Directories Publishing Co., Columbus, Ohio;), p.91.

     114.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola  Directory, 1908, Vol. IV (R.L. Polk & Co., Publishers, Pensacola, Fla;), p.108.

     115.  1910 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County. Pensacola, E.D. 17,  Precinct 34,  April 18, 1910, Sheet #5B, line 85.

     116.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola City  Directory, 1916, Vol. IX, R.L. Polk & Co., Publishers, Jacksonville, Fla, p.134: Mollie
Brent, h 200 W La Rua.

     117.  R. L. Polk & Co.'s Pensacola City Directory, 1919-20, vol. X, R.L. Polk & Co., publishers, Jacksonville, Fla, p.126.

     118.  1920 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 40, Precinct 34, Sheet 25, line 47.

     119.  1920 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, E.D. 40, Precinct 34, Sheet 25, line 47.  The house number
is listed as 200 W. Jackson, but it should be 200 W. La Rua, the Brent family home. Mary Ella is 41 and single.

     120.  1930 U.S. Census. Florida, Escambia County, Pensacola, FHL Microfilm #2340050, E.D. 17-26, Precinct 31, sheet
11-B, line 50.

     121.  Obituary of George Shuttleworth Brent, d.1956 (Pensacola News-Journal, 25 May 1956, p.1;), Residence is
mentioned in obituary.

     122.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 17.  Name in census is
Scott C.

     123.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 17.  Place of birth,
Missouri; age, 20.

     124.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 4A, line 2.  Month and year of
birth in census is July 1889, age 10, born Missouri.

     125.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 4A, line 2.

     126.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 17.

     127.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 18.  Middle initial could
be R.

     128.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 18.  Place of birth,
Missouri; age, 16.

     129.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 4A, line 3.  Month and year of



Source Citations

15

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

birth given as October 1893, age 6, born Missouri.

     130.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 4A, line 3.

     131.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 18.

     132.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 31.

     133.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 97.

     134.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis, St. Louis City, Sheet 13A, household 255.

     135.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 98.  Census states
born October (looks like) 1866, in Missouri, age 33.

     136.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, Ward 21, St. Louis. Sheet 4A, Household 61, Dist 325.

     137.  United States, World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, Accessed at FamilySearch.org. No 2537, or 85.

     138.  Website: Nationwide Gravesite Locator, http://gravelocator.com.va.gov, William S. Mare, Sgt. US Army, World War I.

     139.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Memorial# 81382472.

     140.  Social Security Death Index, Robert C. Mare, 97, born 2 July 1901, Missouri, died 2 Sept 1998.

     141.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Memorial# 116399424.

     142.  1920 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis, St. Louis City, Ward 13, Sheet 1A, Household 4, ED 274.

     143.  1940 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis, University City, Clayton Township, Ward 1, Dist 95-72, Sheet 9B, family # 187.

     144.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Memorial# 116398931.

     145.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, E.D. 316, p.20 D, line 34.

     146.  1900 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis City, E.D. 325, Ward 21, Sheet 3B, line 99.

     147.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 19.  Place of birth is
Missouri, age is 25.

     148.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 20.

     149.  1910 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis City, E.D. 341, Ward 22, 16 April 1910, Sheet 4A, line 20.  Place of birth,
Missouri; age 4.

     150.  1940 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis, St. Louis, St. Louis City, Ward 13, Sheet 1A, Household 4, ED 274.



Name Index

16

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 2 Apr 2016

(No surname)
Margaret, 3

BRENT

Francis Celestino, 5

Mary Ella, 5
Mary Ella (SHUTTLEWORTH), 5

BUCKINGHAM

Thomazin, 1

ITTNER
Francis Wilber, 8
Georgine L. (MARE), 8

MARE

Alice Emily (STOBIE), 3, 7
Elizabeth, 1

Emma, 1

Georgia E. "Georgie" (ROUSSEAU), 4

Georgine E. (NETH), 4, 8
Georgine L., 8

Helen, 9

Helen Clara (STAUDINGER), 7, 9

James Scott, 4, 7
Jemima C. (SCOTT), 1, 3

John, 1

John Buckingham, 4

Margaret L., 4
Mary, 1

Mary Ella (BRENT), 5

Richard Buckingham, 1

Robert C., 7, 9
Robert Richmond, 4

Roberta, 9

Roger, 1
Scott C., 6
Stewart C., 6

Stewart Scott, 3

Susan Anne, 1

Thomazin (BUCKINGHAM), 1
Thomazin Buckingham, 1

William H., 3, 7

William Henry, 1, 3

William S., 7
NETH

Georgine E., 4, 8

ROUSSEAU

Georgia E. "Georgie", 4
SCOTT

Jemima C., 1, 3
SHUTTLEWORTH

Mary Ella, 5
STAUDINGER

Helen Clara, 7, 9

STOBIE

Alice Emily, 3, 7


